
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 2 MAY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER, - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM 
ON FRIDAY, 11TH MAY, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ann Davies
2. Councillor Handel Davies
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey
4. Councillor Betsan Jones
5. Councillor Gareth Thomas
6 Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Sharen Davies (Chair)
3. Councillor Shirley Matthews
4. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Anthony Davies
2. Councillor Irfon Jones
3. Councillor Hugh Shepardson



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23 5 - 60

6. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 61 - 68

7. AMENDMENT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL POLICY 69 - 74

8. REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
2018 - 2033 DRAFT DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

75 - 102

9. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - WIND AND 
SOLAR ENERGY - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 

103 - 152

10. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

153 - 160

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 161 - 162

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 163 - 164

13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 29TH MARCH, 2018 

165 - 170



This page is intentionally left
[...]
v.uk
mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RNJames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SSauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11th MAY 2018

Draft New Corporate Strategy 2018-23
 The Draft New Corporate Strategy 2018-23 document together with the relevant 

Well-being Objective (WBO) detailed action plans for this Scrutiny Committee

 The following sections within the document are relevant to Community Scrutiny:
o Introduction
o WBO 2. Help children live healthy lifestyles
o WBO 6. Creating more jobs and growth throughout the county
o WBO 7. Increase the availability of rented and affordable homes
o WBO 8. Help people live healthy lives (tackling risky behaviour and obesity)
o WBO 14. Promoting Welsh language and culture
o Appendices

 Please Note: The detailed action plans for all the WBOs will be available as 
document links within the final published document

This new Corporate Strategy consolidates the following plans into one document:-
1. The 2015-20 Corporate Strategy
2. The Improvement Objectives, as required by the Local Government Measure 2009.
3. It includes our Well-being Objectives as required by the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  Our Well-being Objectives do not have to change 
every year, or be deliverable within one year. It is perfectly legitimate to set 
objectives which span more than one year

4. Carmarthenshire County Council’s Executive Board key projects and programmes 
for the next 5 years, as set out in ‘Moving Forward in Carmarthenshire: the next 5 
years’

The New Corporate Strategy is framed by our Well-being Objectives.

As part of budget consultation in December 2017, we consulted on our Well-being 
objectives. Over 600 responses were received, with agreement that all should remain.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 6



IMPLICATIONS
We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred 
[...]
r Improvement Objectives as required by the Local Government Measure 2009 

(See Appendix 1). 
3. It includes our Well-being Objectives as required by the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 

Act 2015. For the first time in Wales, there is a shared vision and set of goals for all public bodies 
to work towards, our Well-being Objectives are set to maximise our contribution to these (See 
Appendix 1). 

4. It includes Carmarthenshire County Council’s Executive Board key projects and programmes for 
the next 5 years as set out in ‘Moving Forward in Carmarthenshire: the next 5 years’. 

Page 4 of 50

DRAFT

Page 14



Bringing Plans together 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Priorities 
‘Moving Forward in Carmarthenshire: the next 5 years’ makes it clear that regeneration is the Council’s 
number one priority.  Our 15 Well-being Objectives cover the broad range of Council Services to 
ensure economic, environmental, social and cultural well-being.  

The allocation of resources to deliver these objectives is outlined in Appendix 2.  

 

The Council’s Vision can be summed up as follows:- 

‘Life is for living, let’s start, live and age well in a healthy, safe and prosperous environment’ 

  

New Corporate Strategy
2018-2023

This document includes our Well-being Objectives and Key Improvement 
Objective priorities which deliver key projects and programmes within 

‘Moving Forward in Carmarthenshire: the next 5 years’

The above document 
replaces the Corporate 

Strategy 2015-20

The above document 
replaces the separate 
Well-being Objective 

document which 
included our Key 

Improvement Objective 
Priorities

The above document 
shows how we will 

deliver Key projects and 
programmes within the 

‘Moving Forward in 
Carmarthenshire: the 

next 5 years’

Reviewing our Well-being Objectives 
The Council’s new administration reaffirmed the Well-being 
Objectives in August 2017 but also introduced the 
additional Objective of Promoting Welsh Language and 
Culture. 
 

A
[...]
d 
surveys. A range of service users and local members will be involved with the aim of 
gathering their views, needs and experiences. Similarly there will be a range of internal and 
external partners who need to be involved such as third sector organisations, teams providing 
services to children, care leavers, older people and those with mental health problems. 
Appendix 1 outlines the intended approach.

3. Strategy Development and Statement of Principles

This is likely to involve the collation of key findings and statement of broader principles which 
will be applicable across the region. For example, we may wish to place more emphasis on 
much earlier prevention of homelessness, with greater involvement of other services, such as 
Health and Education, and third sector organisations.  We may also wish to broaden the 

Page 63



range of housing solutions for groups who are more likely to become homeless, such as 
young, single people.   

4. Development of Local Action Plans

This will involve individual actions applicable to each local authority. For example, education 
campaigns amongst young people who are at risk of homelessness; ensuring access to 
mental health services for people who are at risk of homelessness; reducing the time spent in 
temporary accommodation, particularly high-cost supported housing projects, by faster move-
on into ordinary housing.

5. Formal Public Consultation on Draft Strategy and Action Plan

A report on the draft Strategy and Action Plan will be prepared for consultation 

To recommend to Executive Board:
 To approve the approach and consultation plan with regard to the development of a 

homeless strategy.
 To confirm our intention to develop opportunities to work on a regional basis. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO –
Attached - Appendix 1

Homelessness Strategy -Consultation and stakeholder 
engagement

Page 64



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Direct
[...]
les) Order 2002

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1860/made

CCC Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Policy 2006

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/
COCO20060412/index.asp

Report to Executive Board – 
13th July, 2015 – Welsh 
Government’s Home 
Improvement Loan Scheme 
(Item 3)

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/
EXEB20150713/index.asp

Page 74

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1860/made
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/COCO20060412/index.asp
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/COCO20060412/index.asp
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/EXEB20150713/index.asp
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/agendas/eng/EXEB20150713/index.asp


Community Scrutiny
11th May 2018

Revised Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 2018 - 2033
Draft Delivery Agreement

To consider and comment on the following issues:
 To consider and note the representations received, and the recommendations, in respect of 

the Draft Delivery Agreement. 
 To consider the amendments to the timetable.
 To note the submission of the Delivery Agreement (inclusive of the recommendations of this 

report) to the Welsh Government for agreement.
 To note the extension of the consultation period for the submission of Candidate Sites to the 

29th August 2018.

Reasons: 
 To comply with the Council’s statutory obligations in terms of the preparation and 

progression of a revised Local Development Plan for Carmarthenshire in accordance 
with statutory procedures.

 To respond to the content of the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 
and Rural Affairs.

 To ensure that the preparation and adoption of the Revised (replacement) LDP 
proceeds in a timely manner ahead of the expiration of the current LDP.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      YES 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr Mair Stephens 

Directorate : Environment

Name of Head of Service:

Llinos Quelch 

Report Au
[...]
ferred Strategy (inc Strategic 
Sites, where applicable)
Publication and consultation of the initial / interim SA (SEA) Report 
and HRA Screening Report

Assessment, consideration and reporting of responses received on 
the Preferred Strategy, initial  SA (SEA) and HRA Screening Report

Publication of Initial Consultation Report

Preparation of Deposit Plan, HRA Report and SA (SEA) Report

Reporting of draft Deposit LDP, SA (SEA) and HRA

Publication of draft Deposit LDP, SA (SEA) and HRA for consultation

Assessment and Consideration of the representations received  in 
respect of draft Deposit Plan, SA(SEA) Report and HRA Report
Reporting of representations of the Deposit LDP, SA (SEA) Report and 
HRA Report
Key Stage 5
Submission to WG (Reg 22)
Key Stage 6
Examination including Pre-Hearing Meeting (Reg 23)
Key Stage 7
Publication of Inspectors Report (Reg 24)
Key Stage 8
Adoption (Reg 25, 25A)
Key Stage 9
 Monitoring and Review (Reg 37)

Key Stage 3: Pre-Deposit Consultation  (Regs 15, 16, 16A)

Key Stage 4: Deposit Consultation (Reg 17-21)

2018 2019 2020 2021

Key Stage 1: Delivery Agreement  (Regs 5-10)

Key Stage 2: Pre-Deposit Preparation and Participation  (Reg 14)

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Scrutiny
11th May 2018

Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – Wind and Solar Energy
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan

To consider and comment on the following issues:
 To consider the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance set out within the report for 

formal public consultation for 6 weeks.
 To note the publication of the Cumulative Impact of Wind Turbines on Landscape and 

Visual Amenity Guidance and the Landscape Capacity and Sensitivity Studies as 
supporting documentation to the SPG and the forthcoming Revised LDP.

Reasons: 
 To reflect the requirements and commitments set out within the Adopted Local 

Development Plan. 
 To support implementation of, and provide guidance and elaborate on the policies and 

provisi
[...]
nce 
- Highways

This report refers to the proposed introduction of 
Supplementary Planning Guidance for highways to 
be subject to formal public consultation for 6 weeks.

Section 106 Update This report is being provided in response to a 
request from the Committee and will provide an 
outline on current requirements in relation to 
Section 106 Agreements

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11TH MAY 2018

Explanation for non-submission 
of scrutiny report

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE

Counter Terrorism Wendy Walters Continue to wait for result of 
pilot programme in order to 
present likely duties for local 
government.

October 2018

Page 163

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S.L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors: 
D.M. Cundy, C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, B.W. Jones, B.A.L. Roberts, 
A.Vaughan Owen and J.G. Prosser (In place of S. Matthews)

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing
A.G. Morgan

The following Officers were in attendance:
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager
J. Willis, Housing Services Manager (Advice & Options)
S Jenkins, PhysIcal Regeneration Strategic Programme Manager
A Bowen, Investing in Homes Lead
T Peregrine, Economic Development Co-ordinator
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00  - 11.35 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Howells, H.I. Jones, S. 
Matthews, H. Shepardson and G.B. Thomas.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public
[...]
plication. 

 Reference was made to Phase 3 of the Town Centre Loan and to whether 
that was available for allocation within Ammanford. The Economic 
Development Manager confirmed that was the position, however, no 
applications had been received to date for spend on projects within 
Ammanford.

Arising from the above, a question was raised on whether the Committee 
could be provided with an update on the situation within Ammanford. It was 
also reminded that at the meeting of Council held on the 14th February, the 
Leader of the Council is to provide a presentation to Full Council on the 
work of the task forces established for both Llanelli and Ammanford Town 
centres and also on the work of the Carmarthen Town Development group. 
The Economic Development Manager advised that he could arrange for a 
presentation on regeneration activity for both Ammanford and Carmarthen 
to be made to a future meeting of the Committee. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the presentation be received.

6. 2017/18 WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
- QUARTER 3 - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2017

The Committee received for consideration the 2017/18 Well-being Objectives 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 in respect of the period 1st April to 
31st December, 2017.

The following issues were raised on the report:-

 In response to a question on the lower than anticipated attendance figures 
at the Council’s leisure centres, the Head of Leisure advised that the 
indicator in question was a national measure incorporating paying and non 
paying customers and included other facilities managed by the authority 
such as parks. Whilst the figures had increased by 45,000 in comparison 
with the corresponding period last year, with a corresponding increase in 
income, they had fallen short of the target which may be attributable to 
attendance at outdoor facilities. However, further analysis of the figures 
would be undertaken to obtain a better understanding of the reasons f
[...]
he committee suggestion that a task and 
finish group be established to examine the provision of bungalows and 
advised it would need to be specific on the group’s remit and potential 
outcomes. He therefore suggested there would be merit, in the first 
instance, in him preparing a scoping document reflecting the committee’s 
views and identifying the level of resources available to facilitate the 
delivery of any outcomes.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that a scoping document be prepared on the 
provision of affordable bungalows within Carmarthenshire for submission to 
a future meeting of the Committee.

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanations provided for the non-submission of 
two reports.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.

9. MINUTES - 30TH JANUARY, 2018

Reference was made to the resolution of Minute 5 as being ‘unanimous’ The 
Committee was advised that was incorrect and it should have read ‘ RESOLVED’

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 30th January be assigned as a correct record subject 
to the resolution of minute 5 being amended to read ‘RESOLVED’.

10. MINUTES - 16TH FEBRUARY, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 16th February, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23
	Report
	Introduction
	Infographic 1
	Infographic 2
	WBO 1
	WBO 2
	WBO 3
	WBO 4
	WBO 5
	WBO 6
	WBO 7
	WBO 8
	WBO 9
	WBO 10
	WBO 11
	Infographic 3
	WBO 12
	WBO 13
	WBO 14
	WBO 15
	Infographic 4
	Infographic 5
	Infographic 6
	Appendices
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY
	Appendix 1

	7 AMENDMENT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL POLICY
	8 REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018 - 2033 DRAFT DELIVERY AGREEMENT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Report

	10 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
	Report

	11 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	12 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	13 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH MARCH, 2018





Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 11 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S.L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen (In place of H.B. Shepardson), D.M. Cundy, C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, 
W.T. Evans (In place of H.L. Davies), S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, 
B.A.L. Roberts, G.B. Thomas and A.Vaughan Owen

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing
P. Hughes-Griffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism

The following Officers were in attendance:
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager
L. Quelch, Head of Planning
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager
J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
J. Willis, Housing Services Manager (Advice & Options)
R James, Performance Planning & Business Oficer
R. Evans, Home Improvement Agency Manager
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager
B Lovering, Forward Planning Officer
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00  - 11.55 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. Davies, S. Matthews and 
H. Shepardson

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
A. Vaughan-Owen 9 – Draft Supplementary 

Planning Guidance – 
Wind and Solar Energy – 
Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan

Recently awarded a 
contract with Innogy U.K.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions had been received.

5. DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-23



The Committee received for consideration sections of the draft new Corporate 
Strategy 2018-23 relevant to its remit. It was noted that the New Strategy would 
replace the current one published in 2015 and would consolidate the following 
plans into one document:-

-  the 2015-20 Corporate Strategy;
-  the Improvement Objectives, as required by the Local Government Measure 
   2009;
-  The Wellbeing Objectives as required by the Wellbeing of Future 
   Generations (Wales) Act 2015 – these did not have to change every year, or be 

deliverable within one year and it was perfectly legitimate to set objectives 
which spanned more than one year;

-  Carmarthenshire County Council’s Executive Board key projects and 
   Programmes for the next 5 years, as set out in “Moving Forward in 
   Carmarthenshire: the next 5 years”.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Scheme, and 
clarification sought on whether the Council would be able to offer financial 
assistance to voluntary organisations/community groups which may wish to take 
over an asset for which no interest had been expressed by the 31st March 2018 
deadline.

The Head of Leisure advised that the Property Division were co-ordinating this 
work, and whilst he understood the Community Asset Transfer Scheme and the 
financial incentives associated therewith had expired, if any organisations 
expressed an interest in taking on one of those assets, the Council would work 
with them in an enabling role and signpost them to any grant assistance which 
may be available. That support would also extend to any organisation which had 
taken over / were in the process of taking over an asset.

 Reference was made to the operation of the Council’s Library service in 
relation to the well-being objective of Promoting Welsh Culture and Heritage 
and information sought on the number of front line library staff who could 
speak Welsh.

The Committee was advised that arrangements could be made for it to be 
provided with information on the numbers of Welsh Speakers amongst the 
authority’s staff.

 Reference was made to the promotion of the Welsh Language within 
businesses, especially, those starting up within the County and to whether 
there were any measures the Council could take to promote increased use 
of the Welsh language possibly, via Special Planning Guidance.

The Head of Planning confirmed that the authority was, wherever possible 
trying to promote the Welsh Language as part of the planning process for 
example, the provision of bilingual signs, with that approach being in the 
form of guidance at the current time. Consideration was also being given to 
the possibility of using Supplementary Planning Guidance as part of the 
LDP review as a means of promoting the language. Gwynedd County 
Council was also examining that possibility and the authority was liaising 
with that authority in that regard,



 Reference was made on the issue of mental health within Wales and its 
impact on both adults and children. The Committee was advised that a link 
to appropriate organisations dealing with that issue would be included 
within the document

 Reference was made to the issue of Childhood obesity with 30.7% of 4-5 
year olds within Carmarthenshire being recorded as overweight or obese. 
The Committee was advised that the figures in question were compiled on a 
national basis by NHS Wales and that consideration could be given to 
providing a link thereto within the document. It was also confirmed that 
whilst Carmarthenshire had one of the highest rates of childhood obesity in 
Wales, including those classed as overweight, the authority was working in 
partnership with other organisations including the Public Service Board and 
the Health Authority in an endeavour to reduce those levels.

 The Head of Leisure in response to comments, confirmed the difficulties 
encountered in encouraging children to retain an interest in sporting 
activities during their teens. Whilst proving difficult, work was being 
undertaken in partnership with external organisations such as Sport Wales 
and the schools to attempt to reverse that trend.

 Officers advised that based on members comments a number of the 
‘Actions and Measures’ in the Strategy would be strengthened prior to 
submission to the Executive Board.   

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the draft new 
Corporate Strategy 2018-23 be endorsed

6. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY

The Committee received for consideration a report on the development of a 
Homelessness Strategy produced in accordance with the requirements of the 
Housing Act Wales (2014) which introduced new responsibilities on local 
authorities to prevent homelessness. The report outlined the approach adopted by 
the Authority to date and the following 5 key areas to be addressed prior to formal 
adoption of the Strategy by the December 2018 deadline:-

 Review of data and information;
 Stakeholder engagement;
 Strategy Development and Statement of Principles;
 Development of local action plans;
 Formal public consultation on Draft Strategy and Action Plan.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 The Acting Head of Homes and Safer Communities in response to a 

question confirmed the number of persons from outside Carmarthenshire 
presenting themselves to the authority as homeless were relatively small, 
with the majority of presenters coming from within the County.

 Reference was made to the reduction in the number of persons defined as 
being homeless within Carmarthenshire from in excess of 500 in 2013 to 
135 in 2016. The Housing Services Manager (Advice and Options) advised 
that was attributable to a change in approach adopted by the Authority 
whereby it had invested more in the service and was more pro-active with 
the emphasis being on prevention. For 2017, some 1300 persons were at 
risk of becoming homeless. Of those, only 160 fell within the authority’s duty 
to rehouse, with 128 having been rehoused.



 In response to a question on housing single homeless men, the Committee 
was advised that whilst local authorities in Wales did not have a duty to 
house those persons, unless they were vulnerable, the authority did, with 
the assistance of its social housing partners endeavour to provide 
assistance wherever possible. One of the challenges facing the new 
strategy would be how it addressed single persons who did not have a 
priority need.

 It was confirmed that persons facing homelessness could contact the 
authority 24 hours a day via its care line service

 With regard to persons who may be classed as being intentionally 
homeless, each case was treated on its merit with advice and assistance 
being provided on an individual basis

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to the Executive Board that:-
 
6.1 The approach and consultation plan be approved
6.2 To confirm the Council’s intention to develop opportunities to 

work on a regional basis.

7. AMENDMENT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL POLICY

The Committee received for consideration an amendment to the Council’s Private 
Sector Renewal Policy reflecting changes introduced by the Welsh Government to 
its Home Improvement Loan and Houses into Homes Schemes. As part of that 
proposal the Authority would receive £1.25m to support all forms of financial 
assistance for homeowners to maintain their home.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 It was confirmed that the new policy would allow landlords to apply for 

funding of up to £250k per application for up to 10 properties (£25k per 
property) representing an increase on the previous award of a maximum of 
£150k per application for 6 properties (£25k per property)

 In response to a question on the Committees’ previous Task and Finish 
Group on empty properties, it was confirmed a report could be submitted to 
a future meeting providing an update on the work subsequently undertaken, 
which could include the number of properties brought back into use and any 
enforcement activities.

 It was confirmed that to date there had been no defaults in loan repayments 
and all loans were secured against the property.

UNAUNIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the 
Welsh Government’s revised Home Improvement Loan and Houses to 
Homes Scheme criteria be adopted, and that the Authority’s Private Sector 
Renewal Policy be amended to reflect those changes.

8. REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018 - 2033 
DRAFT DELIVERY AGREEMENT

The Committee received for consideration a Draft Delivery Agreement produced in 
response to the Council’s decision on the 10th January, 2018 to formally 
commence preparation on a revised (replacement) Local Development Plan (LDP) 
following a period of public consultation that expired on the 23rd March. It was 



noted that subject to Council confirming the Draft Agreement, it would then need to 
be submitted to the Welsh Government for its approval.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 It was confirmed that the invitations for expressions in relation to Candidate 

Sites would be relaunched the following week and local members would be 
provided with details of the appropriate departmental contact points for their 
ward.

 Reference was made to the practice of land banking and to whether, as part 
of the revised LDP, existing planning consents could be withdrawn if 
landowners had not demonstrated a desire to deliver a development.

The Forward Planning Manager confirmed that, as part of the revised LDP 
process, prospective developers wishing to have land included within the 
plan would have to demonstrate its development was deliverable, an 
expression of desire to develop would no longer be sufficient. Should that 
not occur there was a possibility land allocated within previous Local Plans 
may not be included as an allocation in the new Plan. That is, there is no 
automatic re-inclusion or indeed guaranteed inclusion for currently allocated 
sites in terms of the new LDP.

 Reference was made to planning consents issued under the current Plan, 
and to applications being received for their renewal. It was confirmed that 
consideration of those would be made in accordance with existing planning 
policies. However as the review progressed, there may be a possibility 
consent may not be renewed or may only be granted for a much shorter 
period of time e.g. one year. An applicant could appeal against the non-
inclusion of a parcel of land within the revised LDP.

 In response to a question on town and community council involvement with 
place plans, the Forward Planning Manager confirmed that whilst meetings 
had been held with 3 community councils there was a general degree of 
confusion on the plans and a need for greater level of understanding 
thereon. The Forward Planning Team will help where they can, but there 
was reference to the level of resources available and that the resource 
would need to be primarily focussed on delivering the new LDP. There was 
a role for other bodies such as Planning Aid Wales in also assisting Town 
and Community Councils

UNNIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that:

8.1 The representations received and the recommendations in 
respect of the Draft Delivery Agreement be noted

8.2 The amendments to the timetable be noted
8.3 That the submission of the Delivery Agreement  (inclusive 

of the report recommendations) to the Welsh Government 
for agreement be noted

8.4 The extension of the consultation period for the submission 
of candidate sites to the 29th August, 2018 be noted.

9. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - WIND AND SOLAR 
ENERGY - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN



(NOTE: Councillor A. Vaughan-Owen had previously declared an interest in this 
item)

The Committee received for consideration the Draft Supplementary Planning 
Guidance for Wind and Solar Energy which had been prepared to support and 
elaborate on the policies and provisions of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan. If approved by Council, the guidance would then be subject to 
a six week period of public consultation prior to formal adoption.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 In response to a question on why Hydro Electric Power was not included 

within the report, the Forward Planning Manager advised that it fell within 
the remit of Natural Resources Wales and was already catered for within 
the LDP. However, should future circumstances warrant a specific SPG, 
consideration could be afforded thereto at the appropriate time.

 In response to a question on the impact of existing wind turbines the 
Forward Planning Manager confirmed whilst monitoring was undertaken of 
the effectiveness of the plan’s policies, it did not include the impact of the 
individual turbines. He could however look at that issue, but not as part of 
the SPG process.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that:

9.1 The Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance set out within the 
report be approved for public consultation for six weeks

9.2 The publication be noted of the Cumulative Impact of Wind 
Turbines on Landscape and Visual Amenity Guidance and the 
Landscape Capacity and Sensitivity Studies as supporting 
documentation to the SPG and forthcoming revised LDP.

 

10. COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2018/19

The Committee, in accordance with Article 6.2 of the Council’s constitution 
considered its Forward Work Programme for 2018/19.

Reference was made to the proposed report on Ammanford and Carmarthen 
Regeneration to be submitted to the Committee’s November meeting. A view was 
expressed that it would be advantageous if the presentation could be made to all 
members of Council by means of a seminar and to include the recent presentation 
received by the Committee on regeneration within Llanelli Town centre

Reference was made to the arrangements for the submission of the LDP Preferred 
Strategy to the Committee in July and it was noted that following the issue of 
correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary on the 28th March the strategy would 
now be submitted to the Committee towards the end of 2018.

The Committee received a report on the preliminary work undertaken to date in 
Ammanford on the suggested Task and Finish Group on large empty 
church/chapels, halls blighting town centres and commercial properties where it 
was advised that no significant issues had arisen. 



RESOLVED that the 2018/19 Forward Work Programme be endorsed subject 
to:

 The suggested Task and Finish Group on empty properties being not 
progressed with

 The amended submission dated of the LDP Preferred Strategy from 
July to the end of 2018 be noted 

 A seminar being arranged for all members of Council to provide an 
update from the task groups established for Ammanford and Llanelli 
and to also provide feedback on regeneration within Carmarthen 

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 25th June, 2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on the 25th June, 2018 be received.

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanation provided for the non-submission of a 
report.

UNAUNIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.

13. MINUTES - 29TH MARCH 2018

UNANIMOULSY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 29th March, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


